
1 

GSS22576-MAILEQUIP 
Mailing Equipment, Supplies and Maintenance 

Between Government Support Services 
and 

Pitney Bowes Inc. 

Amendment #2 

THIS AMENDMENT #2 (“Amendment #2”) is an amendment to Contract GSS22576-MAILEQUIP (“Contract”) 
between Pitney Bowes Inc. and State of Delaware, Office of Management and Budget, Government Support 
Services effective January 9, 2023. The terms, words, and phrases used on this Amendment #2 shall have 
the same meaning as set forth under the Contract, unless expressly stated otherwise.  If there is a direct 
conflict between a term of this Amendment #2 and the terms of the Contract with respect to the subject 
matter of this Amendment #2, the terms of this Amendment #2 shall prevail. 

WHEREAS, Government Support Services desires to obtain Mailing Equipment, Supplies and Maintenance; 

WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Inc. desires to provide Mailing Equipment, Supplies and Maintenance to 
entities authorized to utilize State of Delaware, Office of Management and Budget, Government Support 
Services’ contract award in the terms set below; 

WHEREAS, State of Delaware, Office of Management and Budget, Government Support Services and Pitney 
Bowes Inc. represent and warrant that each party has full right, power and authority to enter into and perform 
under this Contract; 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF the premises and mutual agreements herein, State of Delaware, Office of 
Management and Budget, Government Support Services and Pitney Bowes Inc. agree as the Contract may 
be amended as follows: 

Amend the contract to extend the contract through May 14, 2026, under the same terms and conditions.  
Pricing is per the revised price book dated January 2025. 

No clause in this Amendment #2 shall be considered a waiver of any portion of the Contract as 
previously executed between Pitney Bowes Inc. and State of Delaware, Office of Management and Budget, 
Government Support Services. 

This Amendment #2 was drafted with the joint participation of the undersigned parties and shall be 
construed neither against nor in favor of either, but rather in accordance with the fair meaning thereof. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment #2 as of the date of execution 
by both parties below. 

State of Delaware, Office of Management 
and Budget, Government Support Services 

Contractor: 

By: _______________________  By: _______________________ 
Bill Walter

Digitally signed by Bill 
Walter 
Date: 2025.04.15 12:52:20 
-07'00'

Michael Bacu (Apr 22, 2025 11:25 EDT)

https://secure.na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAw6ZwUaol94STSAxC0MBhAaWzKbNVugmU


1 

Date: _______________________  Date: 
_______________________ 

Title: Deputy Director  Title: 
_______________________ 

Name: Michael Bacu  Name: 
_______________________ Bill Walter

VP, State and Local Govt

4/15/2025
04/22/2025


	Blank Page

		2025-04-22T15:25:42+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




